
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  DX28340 

Oakham
      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 20 February 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 16 March 2018.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

6) RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
REPORT 2016 - 2017 
Report No. 51/2018
(Pages 5 - 62)

7) RUTLAND AGREED SYLLABUS 
Report No. 52/2018
(Pages 63 - 80)

8) VARIATION TO THE SECTION 75 AGREEMENT - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE 
CARE COMMISSIONING 
(KEY DECISON)

Report No. 53/2018
(Pages 81 - 84)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

9) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

10) WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 
Report No. 21/2018
(Pages 85 - 94)

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

11) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 



business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

12) ST GEORGES BARRACKS - POTENTIAL ACQUISITION AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE OFFICERS MESS 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 54/2018
(Pages 95 - 118)

13) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley 

Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 51/2018

CABINET
20 March 2018

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY 
ASSESSMENT REPORT 2016 - 2017 

Report of the Director for People

Strategic 
Aim:

Creating a brighter future for all

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, Special Educational Needs & 
Disabilities, Inclusion

Contact 
Officer(s):

Gill Curtis
Head of Learning and Skills

Telephone: 01572 758460
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet:

1. Notes that there is currently sufficient childcare across Rutland to meet the 
requirements of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills Service is 
undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and maintain 
capacity within the system 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 All Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 
complete an annual report which assesses the sufficiency of childcare in the 
local authority area and identifies gaps in provision. The assessment must also 
consider whether sufficient childcare is available to meet the needs of disabled 
children. This assessment must be published on the County Council website. 

1.2 This report aims to provide Cabinet with assurance that there is currently 
sufficient childcare to meet the requirements of parents and carers 

5

Agenda Item 6



2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1. The Childcare Act 2006 gives local authorities a key role in shaping the 
childcare market in their area.  Working with providers from private, voluntary, 
independent childcare sectors, academies and local authority maintained 
schools, the local authority aims to create a strong, sustainable and diverse 
childcare market that meets the needs of Rutland parents and carers.   

2.2. Rutland County Council identifies available childcare spaces through 
completion of the Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment which reflects the 
DfE Early Education and Childcare statutory guidance for local authorities 
Sept
[...]
 work. 

10. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1. Under the Department for Education’s (DFE) ‘Early Education and Childcare: 
Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities’, local authorities should report 
annually to elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to 
secure sufficient childcare and make this report available and accessible to 
parents.  

10.2. This report provides elected members with this information and identifies that, 
at the time of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment being completed, there 
were sufficient places available.  Routine assessment and reviews will continue 
be undertaken by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure sufficiency is 
maintained and, should a potential pressure be identified, positive action will be 
taken with existing and potential providers to minimise the impact on parents 
and carers. 

11.        BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1. There are no additional background papers to the report 

8



12. APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Rutland County Council Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Report 
2016 – 2017

Appendix B - Rutland County Council Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Report 
2016 – 2017 Action Plan

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment 

Report

2016-17   

11



Contents

 Introduction

1. Findings

2. Children and Families in Rutland

3. Early Education and Childcare Provision across Rutland

4. Wraparound and Holiday Childcare Provision across Rutland

5. Location of Childcare Providers

6. Quality  

7. Childcare Costs and Funding

8. Parental Views of Childcare Provision

9. Future Population Predictions

10.Local Businesses’ Views of Childcare Provision

11.Summary of National Policy Changes

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Overview of Holiday Childcare Summer and 

October 2017 

 Appendix 2 30 Hour Extended Entitlement User Guide

 App
[...]
d as part of 
wider childcare 
project; programme 
to be published for 
summer term

Further confirmation 
required; provider 
training and support 
to be included as 
above.  LA role not 
to measure quality; 
this is determined by 
Ofsted

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 52/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 March 2018

RUTLAND AGREED SYLLABUS
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/301117

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Councillor D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning

Contact Officer(s): Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills 01572 758460
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet:

1. Recommends to Council to adopt Rutland Agreed Syllabus as the locally agreed 
framework for the teaching of Religious Education in Rutland schools.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Rutland Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education sets out the statutory 
requirements for schools. The syllabus provides teachers with a framework from 
which to plan and to deliver lessons that are informative and challenging and will allow 
pupils to gain a developing understanding of the range of religious and non-religious 
world views studied.

1.2 The Agreed Syllabus must be formally adopted by each local authority.  This report 
presents the draft Agreed Syllabus for adoption by Rutland County Council. 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Religious Education (RE) is a legal requirement; as education policy changes, the 
legal requirement for RE remains unchanged.  

2.2 RE is a necessary part of a ‘broad and balanced curriculum’, in accordance with the 
Education Reform Act (1988) and must be provided for all registered pupils in state-
funded schools in England, including those in the reception year and sixth form, 
unless withdrawn by their parents (or withdrawing themselves if they are aged 18 or 
over). 
[...]
ov.uk

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

65

mailto:gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk


8.1 There are no community safety implications associated with the Rutland Agreed 
Syllabus.   Religious Education encourages children and young people to develop and 
express their insights and to agree or disagree respectfully and contribute respectfully 
to an open, articulate and understanding society. 

8.2 Schools do not accept intolerant attitudes to members of the community; attitudes 
which reject other people on the basis of race, faith, gender, sexual orientation or age 
are rightly challenged.   RE can challenge children and young people to be 
increasingly respectful and to celebrate diversity which will contribute to maintaining 
community safety.

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Good religious literacy supports the teaching and understanding of British Values, 
Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural development and the PREVENT agenda. It is 
important to prepare children and young people in Rutland for life in a twenty-first 
century world, and it is clear that religion and belief play a central role in local and 
global affairs. 

10. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 Religious education gives Rutland pupils an ideal opportunity to explore matters of 
religions and non-religious beliefs, to find out what matters most to people in a wide 
range of traditions represented in our county and beyond, and to discern what is of 
value for themselves as they develop their own ideas and ways of living.

10.2 This new agreed syllabus has been developed as a resource to support pupils in this 
endeavour. It sets out what should be studied in RE and offers clear advice and 
guidance on how this can be done so that pupils can develop a coherent 
understanding of religions and non-religious beliefs and will promote high standards of 
RE in Rutland schools.
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

12. 
[...]
ally 
evolved ethical 
principle, present in 
many cultures

Obligations to 
contribute to the 
common good; the 
balance between 
individual autonomy 
and social 
responsibility; tolerance 
of different ways of 
living

Respecting people as 
persons; human rights 
(UN Declaration of 
Human Rights, UN 
Declaration on the 
Rights of the Child)

80



Report No: 53/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 March 2018

VARIATION TO THE SECTION 75 AGREEMENT - HOSPITAL 
DISCHARGE CARE COMMISSIONING

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/011117

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
and Health

Contact Officer(s): Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approve the variation to the Section 75 Agreement between Rutland County Council 
and East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG) to 
delegate the commissioning of hospital discharge packages of care for individuals from 
ELRCCG to Rutland County Council.

81

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This paper sets out the process currently used to commission packages of care on 
discharge from hospital and requests approval to formalise that process and the 
related funding, by using a variation to the current Section 75 Agreement to 
delegate commissioning of those care packages.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Better Care Fund Programme sets out requirements for health and care 
partners to reduce the level of delays in transfers of care from hospital to the 
community once individuals are medically f
[...]
arge packages of care, the 
current process will be formalised and remove the requirement for individual 
permission to commission each care package.  This will make the process more 
efficient, and reduce the risk associated with recharging the costs after the fact. 

11.2 A Section 75 Agreement is already in place to manage delegated commissioning 
arrangements and the related funding streams between the Council and ELRCCG, 
and can be varied to include this.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 There are no appendices.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

84



Report No: 21/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 March 2018

WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 
Report of the Director of Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/240817

Exempt Information Yes - APPENDIX A contains exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Gordon Brown Portfolio Holder for Regulatory 
Services, Waste Management, Property Services, 
Culture & Leisure, Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

01572 758159
sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrea Grinney, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager

01572 758227
agrinney@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the action taken to recover outstanding debts.

2. Approves the write off of the debts shown in Appendix A.

85

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts, over the value of 
£2,500, where officers believe that there is little or no prospect of recovering them.

2 BA
[...]
 reveal the 
identity of an individual.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577.

89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 54/2018
PART EXEMPT

CABINET
20 March 2018

ST GEORGES BARRACKS – POTENTIAL ACQUISITION AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE OFFICERS MESS

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Growth, Supporting the population of Rutland in 
achieving their full potential and a balanced Medium Term Financial 
Plan.

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/221117

Exempt Information Yes:

This report contains exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Oliver Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism, & 
Economic Development and Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact 
Officer(s):

Andrew Edwards, Head of Property 
Services. 

Tel: 01572 758391
Email:  
aedwards@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Cllr K Bool
Cllr G Waller

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism, & Economic Development and 
Resources (other than Finance and Communications) and Director of Resources to 
enter into negotiations to acquire the Officers Mess Site on a conditional basis which 
are set out in Section 3. 

95

Agenda Item 12

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


2. Approves the release of up to £850k of funds from capital receipts to support the 
redevelopment of the Officers Mess Site at St Georges Barracks up to the point 
where tenders are received from contractors for the development works.

3. Authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism, & Economic Development and 
Resources (other than Finance and Communications) and the Director of Resources 
to determine a procurement route, award criteria and if a suitable supplier or 
suppliers are identified move forward and award a series of contracts for all works 
necessary to develop the proposals at ‘The Officers Mess’ up to the point prior to the 
issue of tenders for the contractor that will deliver the works element of the project.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To obtain Cabinet endorsement to move forward to agree an option for the 
acquisition of the Officers Mess Site (part of St Georges Barracks) subject to final 
Council Agreement.  

1.2 To release capital receipts of up to £850k that will test the financial viability, 
undertake risk mitigation surveys and develop the design to a point where it is 
practicable to issue tenders to potential contractors who will build the units.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 In November 2016 the Ministry of Defence (MOD) made the decision to close St 
Georges Barracks during 2021.

2.2 The MOD and RCC have signed an innovative Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) – the first of its kind in the Country – to work together in a Public/Public 
partnership to deliver joined up de-risking, master planning and development of 
the site.

2.3 St Georges Barracks is a 300 Hectare brownfield site with enormous potential in 
an accessible and attractive location.  It gives an opportunity to deliver a 1,500 – 
3,000 homes in a ‘Garden Village’ at pace alongside an Enterprise Zone and an 
area for enhanced leisure and recreation.

2.4 Essential in taking this development forward will
[...]
ty for the St George’s budget and investment plan

 Approve and review the Terms of Reference for the St George’s Project Support 
Teams

 To monitor progress and programme delivery across the St Georges project

 Approve recommendations to be made relating to the project to the ROPE 
Programme Board, Cabinet and Council.

 To sign off and expressions of interest, funding applications or submissions 
relating to the project for final agreement by the Programme Board

 To sign off any expression of interest, funding applications or submissions 
relating to the project.

106



 To sign off the MOU with the MOD.

8.8 The Project Delivery Board reports to the ROPE Programme Board which is chaired 
by Cllr Oliver Hemsley and has representatives from RCC, MOD, OPE and the 
GCGP LEP.

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 This reports seeks approval for the release of funds.  There is no requirement for an 
EIA.

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no Community Safety Implications

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no Health and Wellbeing Implications

12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no organisational implications

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

13.1 The recommendations set out in this report will allow the early progress and 
delivery of the Officers Mess site for housing.  This will generate confidence in the 
local community, bring forward delivery, establish the design standard and deliver a 
surplus for RCC which can be reinvested into the Community.

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS

14.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

15 APPENDICES

15.1 Appendix A – Delivery route and approval process flowchart

15.2 Appendix B – High Level Project Plan

15.3 Appendix C – Exempt Appendix

15.4 Appendix D – High Level Risk Register

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

107



This page is intentionally left blank



Authority to 

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 22 March 2018

Decisions will be implemented on 3 April 2018 unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

IN 
ATTENDANCE:  Miss G Waller

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews

Mr D Brown
Mr S Della Rocca
Mr A Edwards

Mrs A Wylie

Mrs N Taylor

Deputy Director for People
Director for Places
Assistant Director – Finance
Head of Property Services (for 
part of the meeting)
Head of Corporate & Legal 
Governance
Governance Manager

694 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

695 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service.

696 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

697 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 20 February 2018, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were confirmed by Cabinet.

698 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

699 RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
REPORT 2016 - 2017 

Report No. 51/2018 was received from the Director for People.

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities and Inclusion introduced the report, which all Local Authorities 
had a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to complete. The report assessed 
the sufficiency of childcare in Rutland and identified any gaps in provision and 
provided Cabinet with assurance that there was currently sufficient childcare to meet 
the requirements of parents and carers.

In his introduction Mr Wilby confirmed that a new minimum payment had been agreed 
at the Schools Forum meeting the previous week, for all child care settings and that 
the impact of the 30 hour extended entitlement was being kept under review.  There 
was ongoing work to increase provision of wraparound/holiday care to meet the needs 
of working parents.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The provision in Rutland was of a high quality and officers should be 
commended for this; and

ii. Cuts in Government funding had resulted in some settings adjusting charging 
practices in order to alleviate financial pressures.

DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED that there was currently sufficient childcare across Rutland to 
meet the requirements of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills 
Service was undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and 
maintain capacity within the system.

Reason for the decision
1. Under the Department for education’s (DFE) ‘Early Education and childcare: 

Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities’ local authorities should report annually to 
elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient 
childcare and make this report  available and accessible to parents.

2. This report provides elected members with this information and identifies that, at 
the time of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment being completed, there were 
sufficient places available. Routine assessment and reviews will continue to be 
undertaken by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure sufficiency is maintained 
and, should a potential pressure be identified, positive action will be taken with 
existing and potential providers to minimize the impact on parents and carers.



700 RUTLAND AGREED SYLLABUS 

Report No. 52/2018 was received from the Director for People.

Mr D. Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities and Inclusion, introduced the report the purpose of which was for 
the Council to formally adopt the Rutland Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
which set out the statutory requirements for schools. The syllabus provided teachers 
with a framework from which to plan and deliver lessons that were informative and 
challenging and which allowed pupils to gain a developing understanding of the range 
of religious and non-religious world views studied.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. This was an important subject area for children growing up in Rutland and 
members commended the work of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education, Chaired by Miss G Waller.

DECISION

1. Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to adopt the Rutland Agreed Syllabus as 
the locally agreed framework for the teaching of Religious Education in Rutland 
schools.

Reasons for decision.
1. Religious education gives Rutland pupils and ideal opportunity to explore matters 

of religion and non-religious beliefs, to find out what matters most to people in a 
wide range of traditions represented in our County and beyond, and to discern 
what is of value for themselves as they develop their own ideas and ways of living.

2. This new agreed syllabus has been developed as a resource to support pupils in 
this endeavor. It sets out what should be studied in RE and offers clear advice and 
guidance on how this can be done so that pupils can develop their own ideas and 
ways of living.

701 VARIATION TO THE SECTION 75 AGREEMENT - HOSPITAL DISCHARGE CARE 
COMMISSIONING 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 53/2018 was received from the Director for People.

Mr. A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning, Community Safety and Road Safety introduced the report the 
purpose of which was to set out the process currently used to commission packages 
of care on discharge from hospital and to request approval to formalise that process 
and the related funding by using a variation to the current Section 75 Agreement to 
delegate commissioning of those care packages.



During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Once Cabinet approval had been obtained the agreement would go through the 
East Leicestershire & Rutland clinical Commissioning Groups governance 
process; and

ii. It was commendable that in spite of being one of the top performing authorities 
in the country in reducing delays in hospital discharges, Officers were still 
looking at options for further improvement.

DECISION

1. Cabinet APPROVED the variation to the Section 75 Agreement between Rutland 
County Council and East Leicestershire & Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG) to delegate the commissioning of hospital discharge packages of care 
for individuals from ELRCCG to Rutland County Council.

Reasons for decision
1. By delegating the commissioning of hospital discharge packages of care, the 

current process will be formalized and will remove the requirement for individual 
permission to commission each care package. This will make the process more 
efficient, and reduce the risk associated with recharging the costs after the fact.

2. A section 75 Agreement is already in place to manage delegated commissioning 
arrangements and the related funding streams between the Council and ELRCCG 
and can be varied to include this.

702 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

Cabinet AGREED to remain in public session unless detailed discussion was held on 
the exempt information at which point the meeting would move into exempt session.

703 WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 

Report No. 21/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste Management, 
Property Services, Culture & Leisure, and Finance introduced the report the purpose 
of which was to seek approval to write off debts, over the value of £2,500, where 
officers believed that there was little or no prospect of recovering them.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Attempts would be made to take earlier action in order to prevent debts from 
escalating.

RESOLVED

1) Cabinet NOTED the action taken to recover outstanding debts.

2) Cabinet APPROVED the write off of the debts shown in Appendix A of Report No. 
21/2018.



Reasons for the decision
1. There is no prospect of collecting the debts detailed in Appendix A and it is 

therefore prudent to write off the debts.

704 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

Cabinet AGREED to remain in public session unless detailed discussion was held on 
the exempt information at which point the meeting would move into exempt session.

705 ST GEORGES BARRACKS - POTENTIAL ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE OFFICERS MESS 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 54/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr Oliver Helmsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & 
Growth, Tourism & Economic Development and Resources (other than Finance and 
Communications) introduced the report, the purpose of which was to obtain Cabinet 
endorsement to move forward to agree an option for the acquisition of the Officers 
Mess site (part of St Georges Barracks) subject to final Council agreement.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Financial viability of the project would be tested at the Formal Gates as set out 
in the report, but there would also be a series of informal gates and feasibility 
testing.  At various phases testing would take place in order to inform decisions 
on the next steps;

ii. An acceptable land value would be one of the key conditions as set out in page 
97 of the report;

iii. Phase 2 would culminate in an initial feasibility report which would come back 
to the Project Board for approval;

iv. Subject to the project proceeding past all testing and formal gates, the 
acquisition of the site would require Full Council approval.  If the project failed 
to meet defined criteria it would progress no further;

v. It would be important to engage the public in the process and ensure there 
were effective channels for communication;

vi. Consideration should be given to whether the Project Board may benefit from 
having a member which represents the Parish Councils in the area;

vii. A meeting had been arranged to discuss how the Council, Parishes and local 
communities could work together; 

viii.Should Rutland County Council decide not to proceed at any stage, it was 
understood that the Ministry of Defence would still be looking to develop the 
site; and

ix. This was an opportunity for the Council to be involved to ensure the best 
outcomes for Rutland.

RESOLVED



1) Cabinet AUTHORISED the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development and Resources (other than Finance and Communications) and the 
Director of Resources to enter into negotiations to acquire the Officers Mess site 
on the conditional basis which was set out in section 3.

2) Cabinet APPROVED the release of up to £850k of funds from capital receipts to 
support the redevelopment of the Officers Mess Site at St Georges Barracks up to 
the point where tenders are received from contractors for the development works.

3) Cabinet AUTHORISED the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism, & Economic 
Development and Resources (other than Finance and Communications) and the 
Director of Resources to determine a procurement route, award criteria and if a 
suitable supplier or suppliers are identified move forward and award a series of 
contracts for all works necessary to develop the proposals at ‘The Officers Mess’ 
up to the point prior to the issue of tenders for the contractor that will deliver the 
works element of the project.

Reason for the decision
1. The recommendations set out in this report will allow the early progress and 

delivery of the Officers Mess site for housing. This will generate confidence in the 
local community, bring forward delivery, establish the design standard and deliver 
a surplus for RCC which can be reinvested into the Community.

706 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.37 am.

---oOo---


